The transition to IFRS 15 does not have impact on the Group’s retained earnings at 1 January

2018.

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement

of financial position at 1 January 2018. Line items that were not affected by the changes have

not been included.

Carrying
Amounts

previously
reported at

31 December
2017 Reclassification

Carrying
Amounts under

IFRS 15at
1 January

2018
Note RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 15 1,905,576 (348) 1,905,228

Contract liabilities – 348 348

The following table summarises the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated

statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 and its consolidated statement of cash

flows for the year then ended for each of the line items affected. There is no impact of applying

IFRS 15 on the consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for

the current year. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Impacts on the consolidated statement of financial position

As reported Adjustments

Amount
without

application of
IFRS 15

Note RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current Liabilities
Trade and other  payables 15 2,072,363 232 2,072,595

Contract liabilities 232 (232) –

– 8 –

Impacts on the consolidated statement of cash flows

As reported Adjustments

Amount
without

application of
IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Increase in trade and

  other payables 283,300 (116) 283,184

Decrease in contract liabilities (116) 116 –

3.2	 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

In the current year, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related

consequential amendments to other IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for 1) the

classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, 2) expected credit

losses (“ECL”) for financial assets and 3) general hedge accounting.

The Group has applied IFRS 9 in accordance with the transition provisions set out in IFRS

9. i.e. applied the classification and measurement requirements (including impairment under

ECL model) retrospectively to instruments that have not been derecognised as at 1 January